MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

NINTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION, COMMENCING JANUARY 7th, 1829.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

Bortland:

DAY & FRASER.....RINTERS TO THE STATE.

1829.



CHAP. 16.

AN ACT to annex a part of Patricktown Plantation to the town of Jeffer-

Approved February 11, 1829.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That from and after the passing of this Act, so much of the Plantation of Patricktown, in the county of Lincoln, as lies within the following boundaries, to wit !/beginning on the eastern shore of Long Pond, at a bunch of alders marked: thence southeast two hundred and forty rods to Boundaries of terri-Black Brook, at William Glidden's eastern cor-tory set off. ner: thence down said brook, about fifty rods, to a hacmetac tree, on James Folsom's land, marked; thence east southeast, about two hundred rods to a spruce tree marked, being said Folsom's eastern corner; thence south sixty eight rods, to a maple tree on the southern shore of Bog Pond; thence south thirty degrees east, one hundred and sixty rods, to a small beach tree marked; thence south forty degrees east, four hundred and twenty six rods, to a beach bush near an oak stump; thence south fifteen degrees east, one hundred and thirty two rods, to a pine tree marked, on the line of the town of Jefferson; thence westerly on the lines of Jefferson and Whitefield to Sheepscot river; thence up said river, and by said Long Pond: to the place began at, be and hereby is set off from said Plantation, and annexed to the town of Jefferson in said county, and the inhabitants thereof shall there exercise and enjoy all the rights and privileges of said town of Jefferson, and shall be subject to the same duties and requisitions as the other inhabitants of said town. Provided however, That the inhabitants of said Provided as to assessments made pri-Plantation of Patricktown, hereby set off to said or to the passage of this Act. town of Jefferson, shall be held to pay all assessments upon them, remaining unpaid to said Plan-

proportion of school

tation prior to this Act: and the inhabitants set entitled to their off as aforesaid, shall be entitled to the benefit of the money raised for the support of schools in the tract so set off, which has been assessed previous to, and remains unexpended at the time of the passing of this Act.

->+**&**Ø\$444-

CHAP. 17.

Act of 1827, vol. 1, An additional ACT to incorporate the Proprietors of the Falls Sluiceway. chap, 480,

Approved February 12, 1829.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That a further time of two years from and after the passing of this Act, shall be allowed to the Proprietors of the Falls Sluiceway, to erect and complete the Time for erecting the sluiceway, which they were empowered to erect tended to February and complete by an act of the Legislature of this State, passed the twenty third day of February, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty seven, without forfeiting their charter, or losing any powers, privileges or immunities granted them by said Act.

CHAP. 18.

AN ACT to cede to the United States a site for a Pier in Saco River.

Approved February 12, 1829.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the United States may purchase or take as hereinafter provided, a lot bounded as fol-